

No. 03-1454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH, *ET AL.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

TIMOTHY LYNCH  
ROBERT A. LEVY  
MARK K. MOLLER  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 218-4600

DOUGLAS W. KMIEC\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Caruso Chair & Professor  
of Constitutional Law  
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Malibu, CA 90263  
(310) 506-4255

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. MODERN COMMERCE CLAUSE ANALYSIS SUPPORTS RESPONDENTS.....	4
A. The Compassionate Use Act Is Within The Province Of Traditional State “Expertise” Over Health Care.....	4
B. The Compassionate Use Act Does Not Interfere With The Federal Interests Asserted Here .....	7
C. The Object Of The California Regulation Does Not Qualify As “Commerce”.....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO ANCHOR MODERN COMMERCE CLAUSE ANALYSIS TO THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMMERCE POWER.....	15
A. Definitional Formulations Of The Commerce Power, Unattached To The Underlying Constitutional Purpose Of The Power, Risk Slighting State Authority.....	15
B. John Marshall Opens The Door To A Purpose-Based And Principled Commerce Clause Analysis In <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> .....	17

C. The Federal And State Sides Of The Commerce Power Are Best Understood In Relation To The Original Purpose Of The Underlying Virginia Resolution .....	19
D. Daniel Webster's Argument In <i>Gibbons</i> Completes And Explains John Marshall's Analysis — Revealing What Is National And What Is Local .....	23
E. The Federal Government's Argument Disregards The Purpose Of The Commerce Power And Defies Original Understanding .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	8
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	2, 7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976) .....	4, 5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	28
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	28
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	16
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	28
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	8
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	4

v

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8, 13
<i>Ogden v. Gibbons</i> , 17 Johns. 488 (N.Y. 1820) .....	18
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	4
<i>People v. Mower</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 457 (2002) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Peron</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 1383 (1997).....	8
<i>People v. Trippett</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8, 13
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	27
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	28
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	13, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	16
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	16, 21

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8
<b>CODES AND STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 353 .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 812 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 844 .....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11358.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11359.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11360.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11361.5.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11364.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11470.....	6
Cal. Veh. Code § 13202.5 .....	6
Compassionate Use Act of 1996, Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 .....	4, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970).....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836) .....	20

## vii

2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1904) .....	21
21 U.S. 1 (Daniel Webster, for the Plaintiff) .....	24
61 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 192 (1978) .....	10
Arthur B. Mark, III, <i>Currents in Commerce Clause Scholarship Since Lopez: A Survey</i> , 32 Cap. U. L. Rev. 671 (2004) .....	22
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Ashcroft v. Raich</i> (03-1454).....	<i>passim</i>
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>Rediscovering a Principled Commerce Power</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 547 (2001) .....	19
F. Hayek, 1 <i>Law, Legislation, and Liberty</i> (1973).....	27
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	29
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	28
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	30
Grant S. Nelson & Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Rethinking the Commerce Clause: Applying First Principles to Uphold Federal Commercial Regulations but Preserve State Control Over Social Issues</i> , 85 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	11
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The Justices of Rules and Standards</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 22 (1992).....	22



## viii

Laura M. Rojas, Comment, <i>California's Compassionate Use Act and the Federal Government's Medical Marijuana Policy: Can California Physicians Recommend Marijuana to Their Patients Without Subjecting Themselves to Sanctions?</i> , 30 McGeorge L. Rev. 1373 (1999).....	11
<i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. 1966).....	20
“Off-Label Use of Marketed Drugs, Biologics and Medical Devices,” <i>FDA IRB Information Sheet</i> (1998 Update).....	10
Policy 120.988, <i>AMA Policy Compendium 1996</i> .....	8
Proposition Pamphlet, <i>Argument Against Proposition 215</i> , available at <a href="http://vote96.ss.ca.gov/Vote96/html/BP/215noarg.htm">http://vote96.ss.ca.gov/Vote96/html/BP/215noarg.htm</a> .....	5
Proposition Pamphlet, <i>Argument in Favor of Proposition 215</i> , available at <a href="http://vote96.ss.ca.gov/Vote96/html/BP/215yesarg.htm">http://vote96.ss.ca.gov/Vote96/html/BP/215yesarg.htm</a> .....	5
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001) .....	22
<i>Records of the Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 as Reported by James Madison</i> 389 (Charles C. Tansill ed., Legal Classics Library 1989) (1927) .....	20, 25

Report of the Council on Scientific Affairs <i>3-A-97, Unlabeled Indications of Food and Drug Administration-Approved Drugs</i> .....	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1987).....	29
Robert L. Stern, <i>That Commerce Which Concerns More States Than One</i> , 47 Harv. L. Rev. 1335 (1934).....	21
Roger Pilon, <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and the Constitution: On Recovering Our Founding Principles</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 507 (1993) .....	19
